| Notice of Hearing: | NA |
|--------------------|----------|
| Date of Hearing: | 08/04/15 |
| Date Adopted: | 08/04/15 |
| Date Published: | 08/08/15 |
| Date Effective: | 08/28/15 |
| | |

RESOLUTION NO. 68-15

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2015 SIOUX FALLS BICYCLE PLAN.

WHEREAS, the current Sioux Falls Bicycle Plan was adopted by the City Council in 2007 and requires updates and revisions; and

WHEREAS, the Shape Sioux Falls 2035 Comprehensive Plan includes goals and policies to accommodate bicycles as a mode of transportation; and

WHEREAS, the people of the city of Sioux Falls have expressed a strong desire for increased transportation options including bicycling as indicated in the 2014 Sioux Falls MPO Long-Range Transportation Market Research Study; and

WHEREAS, the Sioux Falls MPO Long-Range Transportation Plan, the Sustainability Plan, and the Live-Well Sioux Falls 2012 Community Health Status Report all recommend increasing levels of bicycling to improve public health, economic development, and the environment, while also reducing transportation costs, enhancing community connections, promoting social equity, and making healthy living easy and accessible;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF SIOUX FALLS, SD:

That the City of Sioux Falls adopts the 2015 Bicycle Plan to provide a vision, structure, and direction for a continuing process for strategies and actions for bicycle facilities and education.

Date adopted: 08/04/15 .

Mike T. Huether Mayor

ATTEST: Lorie Hogstad City Clerk